

RESOLUTION OF THE NIXA CITY COUNCIL CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENTS OF LOREN WINTER AND RUTH ANN MAYNARD TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Background:

Loren Winter has served on the Planning and Zoning Commission since 2016. He served on the Commission prior to his current appointment. Mr. Winter's term expired in November of 2024. He has requested to stay on the commission for another 4-year term.

Ruth Ann Maynard was appointed to the Planning and Zoning Commission in May of 2024 to finish out the 4-year term vacated by Derris Butler. Mrs. Maynard's term expired in November of 2024. She has requested to stay on the commission and serve a 4-year term.

Analysis:

Loren Winter will serve a four-year term on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission, ending on November 1, 2028.

Ruth Ann Maynard will serve a four-year term on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission, ending on November 1, 2028.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

MEMO SUBMITTED BY:

Scott Godbey | Director of Planning and Development

sgodbey@nixa.com | 417-725-5850



A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA CONSENTING TO THE MAYOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF LOREN WINTER AND RUTH ANN MAYNARD TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION. WHEREAS Loren Winter has served on the Planning and Zoning Commission since 2016; and WHEREAS Ruth Ann Maynard has served on the Planning and Zoning Commission since being appointed May 2024 to fill a vacancy; and WHEREAS Mr. Winter's and Ms. Maynard's current terms expired in November 2024; and WHEREAS Mr. Winter and Ms. Maynard have each requested and consented to serve an additional 4-year term ending November 1, 2028; and WHEREAS Scott Godbey, Director of Planning and Development recommends reappointment of Loren Winter and Ruth Ann Maynard to 4-year terms ending November 1, 2028; and **WHEREAS** the Mayor has reappointed Loren Winter and Ruth Ann Maynard to each serve a 4-year term until November 1, 2028; and WHEREAS the City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointment as provided for herein. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA, AS FOLLOWS, THAT: **SECTION 1:** The City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's reappointment of Loren Winter and Ruth Ann Maynard to the City's Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Winter and Ms. Maynard shall each serve a term that will expire on November 1, 2028. **SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its final passage by the City Council and after its approval by the Mayor, subject to the provisions of section 3.11(g) of the City Charter. [Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signatures follow on next page.]

47 48 49	ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL THIS 11 th DAY OF February, 2025.	
50 51 52		ATTEST:
53 54 55	PRESIDING OFFICER	CITY CLERK
56	APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS DAY	OF February, 2025.
57 58 59 60		ATTEST:
61 62	MAYOR	CITY CLERK
63 64 65	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
66	CITY ATTORNEY	